

No. 02-1674, 02-1727, 02-1733, 02-1753

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL ET AL.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION ET AL.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF POLITICAL SCIENTISTS NORMAN J.
ORNSTEIN, PH.D., ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF TITLE 1 OF
THE BIPARTISAN CAMPAIGN REFORM ACT OF 2002**

TERESA W. ROSEBOROUGH
Counsel of Record
JUDITH A. O'BRIEN
ANDREW W. BROY
SHANNON L. KIMBALL
Sutherland Asbill & Brennan LLP
999 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 853-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 5, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 I. Political Parties Are An Enduring and
 Indispensable Part of the American Political
 System.....6

 II. Soft Money Has Done More to Harm Political
 Parties Than to Help.....10

 III. BCRA Will Not Have the Dire Consequences
 for Political Parties That Opponents of BCRA
 Predict15

 A. BCRA Does Not Impose Any Limits on
 Spending.....17

 B. BCRA Will Not Frustrate Party
 Fundraising Efforts.....18

 C. BCRA Imposes No Unconstitutional
 Restraint on the Associational Rights of
 National and State Parties.....23

 D. BCRA Does Not Intrude Unconstitutionally
 Upon State and Local Affairs25

IV. Political Parties Will Flourish Under BCRA	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	A-i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	18
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. ___, 123 S. Ct. 2498 (June 26, 2003).....	5
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	23-24

STATUTES AND CONGRESSIONAL MATERIAL

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. § 431, et seq.	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431(20).....	25-26
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. Law No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	<i>passim</i>

147 Cong. Rec. S2928 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2001) (statement of Sen. Schumer).....	27
147 Cong. Rec. S2940-41 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2001) (statement of Sen. Feingold).....	27
147 Cong. Rec. S3124-25 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001) (statement of Sen. Levin).....	27
147 Cong. Rec. S3125 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001) (statement of Sen. Ensign)	20
147 Cong. Rec. S3125-26 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001) (statement of Sen. Clinton).....	27
147 Cong. Rec. S3247 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001) (statement of Sen. Levin).....	27
148 Cong. Rec. H347 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) (statement of Rep. Serrano)	27
148 Cong. Rec. H348 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) (statement of Rep. Costello)	27
148 Cong. Rec. H349 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) (statement of Rep. Dingell).....	27
148 Cong. Rec. H354 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) (statement of Rep. Bentsen).....	27
148 Cong. Rec. H409-410 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) (statement of Rep. Shays).....	27

148 Cong. Rec. H410 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) (statement of Rep. Kleczka).....	27
148 Cong. Rec. H445(daily ed. Feb. 13, 2002) (statement of Rep. Levin)	27
148 Cong. Rec. S2112 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) (statement of Sen. Schumer).....	27
148 Cong. Rec. S2139 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) (statement of Sen. McCain)	27
148 Cong. Rec. S2155 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John H. Aldrich, <i>Why Parties? The Origin and Transformation of Political Parties in America</i> (1995)	8
Angus Campbell, Philip E. Converse, Warren E. Miller, & Donald E. Stokes, <i>The American Voter</i> (New York: Wiley, 1960)	10
<i>Inside the Campaign Finance Battle</i> (Anthony Corrado, Thomas E. Mann & Trevor Potter eds., 2003)	8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 22

- Alan Gerber & Donald Green, *The Effects of Canvassing, Direct Mail, and Telephone Contact on Voter Turnout: A Field Experiment*, *American Political Science Review*, vol. 94 (2000).....13
- Donald Green, Alan S. Gerber & David Nickerson, *Getting Out the Youth Vote in Local Elections: Results from Six Door-to-Door Canvassing Experiments* (May 2002).....13
- Marjorie Randon Hershey & Paul Allen Beck, *Party Politics in America* (10th ed. 2003)9
- Craig B. Holman & Luke P. McLoughlin, *Buying Time 2000: Television Advertising in the 2000 Federal Elections* (Brennan Center for Justice, N.Y.U.L. Sch.) available at <http://www.brennancenter.org/programs/buyingtime2000.html>.....3
- William J. Keefe, *Parties, Politics, and Public Policy in America* (7th ed. 1994) 8
- William J. Keefe & Mark J. Hetherington, *Parties, Politics, and Public Policy in America* (9th ed. 2003)8, 9
- V.O. Key, Jr., *Politics, Parties, and Pressure Groups* (New York: Crowell, 1964) 6-7

- The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison),
available at
<http://www.constitution.org/fed/federal10.htm>7
- The Federalist No. 57 (James Madison or
Alexander Hamilton), *available at*
<http://www.constitution.org/fed/federa57.htm>29
- L. Sandy Maisel, *Parties and Elections in
America: The Electoral Process* (3d ed.,
Rowman & Littlefield, 2001)7, 8
- Warren E. Miller & The National Election
Studies, American National Election
Studies Cum. Data File, 1948-2000,
available at
<http://www.icpsr.umich.edu/cgi/archive.prl?study=8475>10
- Testimony before the Senate Comm. on Rules
and Admin., 106th Cong. (Apr. 5, 2000)
(statement of Michael C. Munger,
Chairman-Designate, Department of
Political Science, Duke University),
available at
<http://rules.senate.gov/hearings/2000/04500munger.htm>2

Norman J. Ornstein, Thomas E. Mann, & Michael J. Malbin, <i>Vital Statistics on Congress 2001-2002</i> (2002)	15
Clinton Rossiter, <i>Parties and Politics in America</i> (1960)	9
David Schultz, <i>Money, Politics and Campaign Finance Reform Law in the States</i> (Durham, NC: Carolina Academic Press, 2002)	15
Daniel M. Shay, <i>Transforming Democracy</i> (1995).....	8
Press Release, “New Study Finds That Parties’ Voter Mobilization Efforts Are Not Dependent on Soft Money” (July 3, 2002) (Brennan Center for Justice, N.Y.U.L. Sch.), <i>available at</i> www.bennancenter.org/presscenter/press release_2002_070301.html	13
Statistical Abstract of the United States (U.S. Census Bureau, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/prod/www/statis tical-abstract-us.html	11-12
The NES Guide to Public Opinion and Electoral Behavior, The National Election Studies, Table 2a.3, <i>available at</i> http://www.umich.edu/~nes/nesguid/topt able/tab2a_3.htm	12-13

Center for Responsive Politics, National Party
Totals, *available at*
[http://www.opensecrets.org/parties/dem
hard.asp](http://www.opensecrets.org/parties/demhard.asp)21

Nos. 02-1674, 02-1727, 02-1733, 02-1753
